
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 

Tel: (0113) 37 88661 
Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) -  
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 

 

Consultative Meeting to be held remotely*on 
Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.45 a.m.) 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillors 
 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

E Flint - Weetwood; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Forsaith - Farnley and Wortley; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

Z Hussain - Roundhay; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

A Lamb (Chair) - Wetherby; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

J Senior - Morley South; 

R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 

Co-opted Members (Voting) 
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mrs K Blacker - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
  

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 
Ms C Foote - School Staff Representative 

Ms H Bellamy  - School Staff Representative 

Ms L Whitaker - Young Lives Leeds 
 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View 
Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. 
The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.  
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1185&MId=11694 
 

*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 
is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1185&MId=11694


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

2   
 

  MEETING NOTE OF 7TH JULY 2021 
 
To note for information the note of the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Board consultative meeting held 
on 7th July 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

3   
 

  UPDATE ON THRIVING: THE CHILD POVERTY 
STRATEGY FOR LEEDS 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Director 
of Children and Families which provides an 
overview of ‘Thriving: The Child Poverty Strategy 
for Leeds’, and the work that sits underneath the 
strategy. 
 

9 - 44 

4   
 

  COVID-19 UPDATE - LEARNING 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Director 
of Children and Families which provides an update 
on the focused work being undertaken to support  
learning settings to support the learning of children 
and young people in Leeds, including work to 
reframe the 3As Strategy in the context of Covid-
19. 
 

45 - 
52 

5   
 

  OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Director 
of Children and Families on the two-day Ofsted 
Focused Visit to the Leeds Children and Families 
Front Door Service conducted on the 20th and 21st 
July 2021. 
 

53 - 
62 



 
C 

6   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
 

63 - 
82 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the 
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification 
of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 
Webcasting  
 
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the City Council’s website. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) - CONSULTATIVE MEETING 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors S Burke, E Flint, B Flynn, 
A Forsaith, C Gruen, Z Hussain, 
J Illingworth, S Lay, A Marshall-Katung, 
K Renshaw, J Senior and R Stephenson 

 
 
 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mrs K Blacker - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 
Ms C Foote – School Staff Representative 
Ms H Bellamy – School Staff Representative  
 

9 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 
 

10 Meeting note of 9th June 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the note of the meeting held 9th June 2021 be 
noted. 
 

11 Youth Work Review and Future Vision  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented further 
information on the new youth work delivery model, informed by the findings of 
the youth work review, as well as a shared vision for future youth work in 
Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Mary Harland, Executive Member for Communities 
- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 

Social Care and Health Partnerships 
- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture 

and Education 
- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
- Ruth Terry, Chief Officer Social Work 

 
The Director of Children and Families introduced the report, highlighting the 
need for a clear vision and recognition of the impact of youth workers on the 
lives of young people across the city. Members were advised that there are 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

three strands set out within the future vision - a core offer of universal youth 
work undertaken by youth work services within the local authority, additional 
third sector provision for greater demand, and a small grant scheme for 
smaller organisations with alternative reach. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Communications. Members acknowledged the need to maximise 
opportunities to improve communications with young people about 
services and schemes available and sought clarity on plans for future 
communications and engagement with young people. Linked to this, 
Members were advised that a comprehensive communication strategy 
will be developed as part of the action plan. 

 Small grant scheme. Members were supportive of a more exploratory 
approach to the smaller grants scheme and requested examples of 
more diverse projects. Members were advised that ad-hoc flexible 
projects to date have included support for addressing youth violence 
and resilience programmes for young women and girls. 

 Quality assurance.  It was reported that a number of support functions 
had been identified as essential to the effectiveness and sustainability 
of the agreed model of delivery of youth work, with particular reference 
made to the importance of having a robust quality assurance process 
for all youth work provision. 

 Mapping of existing provision.  It was noted that a thorough mapping 
exercise of local authority and community run building assets would be 
undertaken.  Members therefore requested that this information be 
shared with the Board in due course. 

 Sharing best practice. Members recognised the success of a range of 
projects delivered by community organisations and queried the 
approach taken to sharing best practice. Members were advised that 
the first city wide youth work conference was held in 2020 and will now 
continue on an annual basis as an opportunity to celebrate and learn 
from the range of services and providers in Leeds. 

 Provision for travelling communities. In response to a query, Members 
were advised that Gypsy and Roma Travellers are supported 
predominantly by the Leeds Gypsy and Traveller Exchange (GATE), as 
well as intervention from council youth work teams on an ad hoc basis 
in response to new encampments in the city.  

 Timescales for implementation of the new model. Members sought 
assurances that services are on track to meet the timescales for 
implementation set out in the report. The Director confirmed that he 
was confident that the new model would be fully implemented by April 
2022.  The Board therefore suggested that it would be timely for a 
further update to be brought back to scrutiny in March 2022. 
 

RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

12 Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling  
 

Page 6



 

 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that summarised the 
inquiry work undertaken to-date by the Scrutiny Board in relation to 
exclusions, elective home education and off-rolling and presented further 
information to assist the Board in considering appropriate next steps. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture 
and Education 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
- Val Waite, Head of Learning Inclusion  
- Dave Clark, Head of Learning Improvement 

 
The Head of Learning Inclusion introduced the report, providing an update on 
the current trends for the beginning of the new academic year 20/21 where 
unverified data is now available, as well as plans to address concerning 
trends that have arisen throughout the pandemic.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, which included: 
 

 Suggested areas of evidence gathering. Members expressed an 
interest to receive data surrounding permanent exclusion rates in order 
to explore any potential hotspot areas across the city.  Members were 
also keen to receive data surrounding fixed-term exclusion rates to 
identify schools with particularly high rates. Other information requests 
related to elective home education rates; school behaviour policies; 
Education Health and Care Plans; links with youth work provision.    

 Suggested witnesses. Members identified the need to ensure that head 
teachers / CEOs from a range of schools are given the opportunity to 
engage in future inquiry sessions. Members also felt it would be useful 
to hear from young people and their families who have chosen to home 
educate their children, as well as families whose children have been 
previously excluded. Linked to this, it was also suggested that the 
Board engage with young offenders to understand their experiences of 
school too.   

 Inquiry timeline. The Chair suggested that November appeared to be 
the most suitable time for the Board to recommence the inquiry, to 
ensure that relevant data will be available and schools have settled into 
the new academic year. Members were agreeable to the timeline 
suggested.  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser confirmed that terms of reference relating to 
the next stage of the Board’s inquiry would be drafted to reflect the Board’s 
comments and brought back to the Board’s next formal meeting for 
consideration and agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 

Page 7



 

 

 
13 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report t
[...]
heir full potential 

• reducing health inequalities and supporting active lifestyles 

• making Leeds the best city for children and young people to grow up in 

• improving the quality of lives and growing the economy through cultural and creative 
activities 

• providing homes of the right quality, type and affordability in the right places and 
minimising homelessness 

• keeping people safe from harm and promoting community respect and resilience 
 

• This strategy relates to the council priority around the climate emergency.  As the climate 
continues to change, extreme weather patterns across the globe will become increasingly 
common. The knock-on effects of these changes will be profound; however, it is hard to 
determine what specifically they will look like. What is certain is that there will be scarcity of 
various resources, such as food and energy, which could lead to price increases, which will 
have a disproportionate impact on people who live in poverty. We should seek to mitigate the 
impact of poverty and reduce insecurity and inequality around these basic needs to build 
strengthened communities for the future.  
 

Recommendations 

a) That the Scrutiny Board considers and supports the strategic framework in place to mitigate 

the impact of child poverty, and the work being undertaken by the council and other partners 

in the key areas of activity. 

b) That the Scrutiny Board acknowledges the need to promote the work of the Thriving strategy 

across the city and in particular in each respective Member’s portfolio in order to highlight 

the impact of poverty on children and their families. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of ‘Thriving: The Child Poverty Strategy 

for Leeds’, and the work that sits underneath the strategy, including work that has occurred 
during the pandemic. Appendix 1 of this report gives an update on each of these wo
[...]
itations 
that poverty may place on these pathways. This is a moral imperative. 

Page 43

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/904439/Improving_access_to_greenspace_2020_review.pdf
https://www.bmj.com/content/373/bmj.n1601?utm_source=etoc&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=tbmj&utm_content=weekly&utm_term=20210702
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/environmentalaccounts/articles/oneineightbritishhouseholdshasnogarden/latest


We also know the challenges that are faced, both by the people who live in poverty, and by the 
services who work across the city. We need to focus on mitigating the impact of poverty on 
children and young people whilst we work as a city to improve the structures around people who 
experience, or are at risk of, poverty.  

For this reason, we need to continue to work as a city, to share our understandings, knowledge 
and practice, to learn about the day-to-day impact of poverty for children and young people and 
then to work with children and young people to tackle this impact.  

 
 
 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

 

What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

• As the city continues to recover from the Covid-19 pandemic, this report provides the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Board with an update on the focused work being undertaken to support 
learning settings to support the learning of children and young people in Leeds. 

• The report summarises the most recent changes to the Department for Education’s (DfE) 
guidance, at the time of writing, with regards to changes in how learning settings should be 
operating e.g., risk assessments, test and trace.   

• In addition, this report offers an update to members to reassure that local authority officers 
have continued to provide support and resources to children, families and learning settings, 
as detailed at previous board meetings, throughout the summer and will continue to do so in 
September and beyond.  

• Finally, as board members will be aware, The Best Council Plan has the aspiration for Leeds 
to be a child-friendly city. The Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) explains this 
child friendly approach in greater detail and sets out eleven priority areas of work and three 
key obsessions. The third obsession is to improve achievement, attainment, and attendance 
in learning settings. To deliver on this obsession, the 3As Strategy was developed in 2018. 

• There will be significant, immediate, and longer-term impacts of Covid-19 on the health, 

wellbeing and learning of our children and young people. It is recognised that some groups 

have been disproportionately affected by the pandemic and the decision has been taken to 

reframe the 3As Strategy in the context of Covid-19.  

• Within the reframed strategy, there will be a focus, within the priorities, on young people with 

SEND, those from disadvantaged backgrounds and those from BAME communities, and 

also to seek to understand and remove the barriers to their success in learning. 

• Once completed, the new set of priorities will be established, the 3As Strategy will be refreshed 
and the appropriate actions taken in pursuit of achieving those priorities.  

• This report summarises the information captured during the consultations with learning 
settings across the city, which took place in July 2021. 

Recommendations 

a) Scrutiny Board members are asked to have a full and informed discussion around the 
information in this report.  Local authority officers will be present at the board meeting to 
provide appropriate inputs and to respond to questions. 

Covid-19 Update – Learning 

Date: 15th September 2021 

Report of: The Director of Children and Families  

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Shaheen Myers 

Tel
[...]
ldren and Families Services is investigating the best ways of supporting settings 
to support their staff and the children and young people who attend their settings.  

Timescales and measuring success   

How will success be measured? 

28 Once the consultation process has been completed, each of the newly refreshed aims within the 
3As Strategy will have measurable targets to determine the impact of the work being undertaken 
by the local authority.  

What is the timetable for implementation? 

29 The 3As Strategy runs until the end of 2023, however, each of the measurable targets, once 
approved, will have its own timeframe for completion, implementation, delivery, and monitoring.  

30 It is proposed to bring regular updates to the Scrutiny Board in order that members can see 
progress being made against the approved aims of the refreshed strategy.   

Appendices 

31 None. 

Background papers 

32 None.  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

• This report follows the recent two-day Ofsted Focused Visit to the Leeds Children and 
Families Front Door Service conducted on the 20th and 21st July 2021.

• The report and its proposals support the ambitions and priorities for the Children and 
Families Directorate, the Council and the city as a whole as set out in the Best Council Plan, 
the Children and Young People’s Plan, Inclusive Growth Strategy and Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

• Ofsted inspectors identified a number of strengths in Social Work practice and Early Help in 
the Front Door Focused Visit, they highlighted three recommendations for practice 
improvement. Inspectors found no areas of serious weakness and no examples of children 
being left unsafe. The three recommendations for improved practice are:

➢ The quality and consistency of assessments to ensure that key information and 
family history is gathered and analysed to inform decisi
[...]
re a wide range 
of effective early help services available to children and families. For some children, 
the early help service has successfully diverted them away from formal statutory 
interventions. Managers in early help have effective oversight and clearly record 
decisions when children’s cases need to be stepped up or when interventions end.   

Social work practice and management oversight at the front door is not as 
consistently strong as it was at the last inspection. A recent external peer review of 
the front door commissioned by the local authority identified areas of good practice, 
but also identified similar areas for development found in this focused visit. Senior 
leaders acknowledged these findings and are working to address shortfalls in practice 
quality and the timeliness of decision-making. 

The front door experienced an increase in contacts during the pandemic, with many 
of these related to domestic abuse and parental conflict. The front door is well 
resourced with an experienced and stable workforce who report positively about the 
‘Leeds way of working’. For most children, timely and proportionate decision-making 

Page 59



3

leads to them receiving the right service when needed. Where there is a clear 
identification of risk, children’s cases are transferred to the locality teams without 
delay. Parental consent is well understood and considered and, where necessary, 
dispensed with to allow further checks to be made. However, where an immediate 
child protection risk is not clear, decision-making is not always timely. For some 
children, there is a delay in them receiving the right level of intervention at the 
earliest opportunity.    

Managers at the front door are not demonstrating that they have sufficient oversight 
of the progress and timeliness of children’s cases. Managers do not consistently 
provide a recorded rationale where timescales for the progression of contacts and 
referrals are not met. In some instances, this 
[...]
made by Executive Board in respect of this report. 

 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 23RD JULY 2021 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 30TH JULY 2021 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Meeting note of 7th July 2021
	3 Update on Thriving: The Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds
	4 Covid-19 Update - Learning
	5 Ofsted Focused Visit
	6 Work Schedule
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - C&F work schedule for 2021-2022
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Draft minutes of Executive Board 21072021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) - CONSULTATIVE MEETING 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, E Flint, B Flynn, 
A Forsaith, C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
Z Hussain, S Lay, A Marshall-Katung, 
K Renshaw, L Richards and J Senior 

 
 
 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 
 
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church representative (Church of England) 
Mrs K Blacker - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 
 
Ms C Foote – School Staff Representative 
Ms L Whitaker – Young Lives Leeds Representative 
 

14 Chairs Opening Comments  
 

At the start of the meeting, the Chair welcomed Laura Whitaker to her first 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board as the co-opted representative for Young Lives 
Leeds. 
 
The Chair also welcomed Councillor Linda Richards, who had recently 
replaced Councillor Billy Flynn as a standing member of the Scrutiny Board.  
Councillor Flynn was in attendance as a substitute member for Councillor 
Stephenson and therefore the Chair took the opportunity to thank Councillor 
Flynn for his contribution to the work of the Scrutiny Board. 

15 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

16 Meeting note of 7th July 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the note of the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Board Consultative Meeting held on 7th July 2021 be noted. 
 

17 Update on Thriving: The Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds  
 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an 
overview of ‘Thriving: The Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds’, and the work that 
sits underneath the strategy. 



 

 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture 
and Education 

- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
- Julie Longworth, Deputy Director of Children and Families 
- Shaheen Myers, Deputy Director Learning 
- Ruth Terry, Chief Officer Social Work 
- Val Waite, Head of Service for Learning Inclusion 
- Dave Clark, Head of Service for Learning Improvement 
- Erica Hiorns, Leadership and Management Lead 

 
The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships introduced the report, providing an update for each of the 
workstreams since the last report in March 2021, including a new ‘access to 
green space’ work stream in response to the experiences of many families 
across the city during the pandemic. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Green space and planning priorities. Members were pleased to hear 
that children and young people have been engaged and consulted 
throughout the Local Plan Update process but recognised that more 
meaningful engagement is required across the whole planning process. 
Related to this, Members were advised that there has been an 
increase in corporate support across the city for green space priorities 
for children and young people.  The Board requested that the next 
update report on the Strategy work, due in March 2022, has a focus on 
the new green spaces workstream. Linked to this, it was also 
suggested that the Chair extends an invitation to the Chief Planning 
Officer to contribute to the March meeting as well as reiterating the 
Board’s views regarding children’s access to green spaces and their 
involvement in future planning consultations. The Executive Member 
for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health Partnerships also 
recommended that the Board extends an invitation to representatives 
from the Parks and Countryside Service too.  

 Impact of poor-quality housing on children with disabilities. Members 
sought clarity on the action taken to support children and families with 
disabilities and were advised that the council provides adaptations to 
social and private housing to support families with additional needs.  It 
was noted that the selective licensing scheme also offers further 
opportunities to identify needs in some of the most deprived areas in 
the city. 

 Access to holiday activities for children and young people. In response 
to a query, Members were advised that limited holiday programme 
funding has been allocated to the most deprived areas in the city, and 



 

 

activities are delivered in partnership with schools and community 
hubs. 

 Destination and pathways support. In response to a query, Members 
were informed of several programmes to support vulnerable young 
people into their next stage of education or employment – including 
Virtual School links with third sector/voluntary providers providing 
employability skills and mentoring, and follow-up calls from schools to 
GCSE leavers from the 2020 cohort to monitor destinations and 
provide support for next steps. 

 Mitigating impact of reduced finances. In reference to the upcoming 
changes to the benefits system, Members queried the support 
available to families with low income.  Members were also particularly 
interested to understand the potential impact on children and their 
families once the furlough scheme ends and requested further 
information in relation to how many families would be affected across 
the city.  Members were advised that the cross-council workstream will 
be making this a key priority in the coming months.  

 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report, along with Members’ comments, be 
noted.  

b) That further information is provided to Board Members surrounding the 
potential impact on children and their families once the furlough 
scheme ends.  

c) That the Board receives a further update report in March 2022, with a 
particular focus on the new green spaces work stream.  

18 Covid-19 Update - Learning  
 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an 
update on the focused work being undertaken to support learning settings to 
support the learning of children and young people in Leeds, including work to 
reframe the 3As Strategy in the context of Covid-19. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture 
and Education 

- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
- Shaheen Myers, Deputy Director for Learning 
- Val Waite, Head of Service for Learning Inclusion  
- Dave Clark, Head of Service for Learning Improvement 
- Erica Hiorns, Leadership and Management Lead 

 
The Executive Member for Economy, Culture and Education introduced the 
report, setting out the key developments for education in Leeds since the 
previous update and the beginning of the Autumn term, including an overview 



 

 

of the information captured during the consultations with learning settings 
across the city, which took place in July 2021. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Ventilation in schools. Members queried the measures taken to 
ventilate school buildings in Leeds to limit the spread of Covid-19. The 
DfE is providing all schools with CO2 monitors and will issue further 
guidance regarding their use and further measures which can be taken.  

 GCSE and A Level examinations. In recognition of the significant 
missed learning for pupils, Members expressed concern for pupils 
sitting exams in 2021/22. Members were advised the DfE have 
suggested reducing the topics that will be included in exams in a recent 
consultation, but that there will also need to be a ‘plan b’ in the event of 
lockdown measures. Related to this, Members queried the value of 
teacher assessed GSCE and A Level awards in employment and 
higher education and were advised that it will take some time to 
understand and compare results from the pandemic.  Reflecting on the 
approach adopted by the Scrutiny Board last year, it was suggested 
that the Board holds a working group meeting to consider the 
implications of forthcoming guidelines for GCSE and A level 
assessments for 2022, as well as discussing issues linked to transition 
arrangements too. 

 Vaccinations for 12 to 15 year olds. Members queried the support for 
schools in delivering the vaccination programme for the 12 to 15 year 
old cohort, and were advised that colleagues are working with health 
partners to support schools in managing this challenge. 

 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report, along with comments from Members, 
be noted. 

b) That the Board holds a working group meeting to consider the 
implications of forthcoming guidelines for GCSE and A level 
assessments for 2022, as well as issues linked to transition 
arrangements too. 

 
19 Ofsted Focused Visit  
 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report detailing the two-day 
Ofsted Focused Visit to the Leeds Children and Families Front Door Service 
conducted on the 20th and 21st July 2021. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
- Julie Longworth, Deputy Director of Children and Families 
- Ruth Terry, Chief Officer Social Work 



 

 

 
The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships introduced the report and provided an overview of the key 
findings of the Ofsted report and recommendations, along with plans to 
immediately address issues raised through the Children and Families 
Focused Visit Action Plan. Members were also advised of a recent external 
peer review of the front door commissioned by the local authority, which 
identified areas of good practice, but also identified similar areas for 
development found in this focused visit.  
 
The Director provided a detailed response to each of the recommendations 
and the challenges and pressures experienced with delivering services as a 
result of Covid-19. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Process driven recommendations. Members commented that there is 
evidence of a decline in practice, as set out in the report, that are not 
solely process driven and therefore sought clarity on the reasoning for 
this. The Executive Member advised that the impact of the pandemic 
had been a significant challenge and felt that this had not been fully 
considered by Ofsted. 

 Attendance of key safeguarding partners at strategy meetings. In 
response to a query, Members were advised that the local authority are 
working closely with other key safeguarding partners and have a 
commitment from those partners to resolve the issue. Members were 
also advised that where attendance at strategy meetings was not 
possible, NHS partners continued to provide relevant information to be 
considered. The Chair noted that input from key safeguarding partners 
at future discussions with the Scrutiny Board on this matter would be 
useful. 

 Improvement Action Plan arising from the focused visit. In response to 
a query, Members were provided with details of action taken for each 
recommendation to date and assurance was given that each of the 
recommendations will be addressed within the timeframes set out in 
the Improvement Action Plan. 

 
The Chair requested that the Board maintains a watching briefing of the 
Improvement Action Plan, with updates (which may involve verbal updates) 
being provided at each meeting for as long as the Board feels it is 
appropriate. 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted. 

b) That the Scrutiny Board maintains a watching briefing of the 
Improvement Action Plan, with updates (which may involve verbal 
updates) being provided by the Director at each meeting for as long as 
the Scrutiny Board feels it is appropriate. 



 

 

20 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft 
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the work schedule be updated to reflect requests 
made during the meeting. 
 


